IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC17-1725

JOHN WILLIAM CAMPBELL,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR CITRUS COUNTY, FLORIDA Lower Tribunal No. 2010-CF-1012

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI ATTORNEY GENERAL

PATRICK A. BOBEK ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL Florida Bar No. 112839 444 Seabreeze Blvd., Suite 500 Daytona Beach, FL 32118 cappapp@myfloridalegal.com [and] patrick.bobek@myfloridalegal.com Telephone: (386) 238-4990 FAX: (386) 226-0457

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF CITATIONS ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS
STANDARD OF REVIEW11
INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL – APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS
ARGUMENT
ISSUE I: THE POSTCONVICTION COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT APPELLANT'S CONFESSIONS AND MIRANDA WAIVERS WERE NOT INVOLUNTARY, AND THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO MOVE TO SUPPRESS THE STATEMENTS
TRIAL COUNSEL DID NOT HAVE A BASIS TO OBJECT OR MOVE FOR MISTRIAL ON ALLEGED IMPROPER COMMENTS BY THE STATE26
ISSUE IV: THE POSTCONVICTION COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT CUMULATIVE ERROR DID NOT DEPRIVE APPELLANT OF A FAIR TRIAL
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Bobby v. Van Hook,
558 U.S. 4 (2009)
Bush v. State,
461 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 1984)
Campbell v. State,
159 So. 3d 814 (Fla. 2015)1
Cole v. State,
841 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 2003)
Cooper v. State,
856 So.2d 969 (Fla. 2003)
Crump v. State,
622 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 1993)
Darden v. State,
329 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 1976)
Del Valle v. State,
52 So. 3d 16 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2010)
Donaldson v. State,
369 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)
Duest v. State,
12 So. 3d 734 (Fla. 2009)
Esty v. State,
642 So. 2d 1074 (Fla. 1994)
Everett v. State,
54 So. 3d 464 (Fla. 2010)
Ferrell v. State,
29 So. 3d 959 (Fla. 2010)
Foster v. State,
132 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2013)
Frances v. State,
970 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 2007)
Franqui v. State,
59 So. 3d 82 (Fla. 2011) 14

Freeman v. State,
761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2000)
Gore v. State,
719 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1998)
Griffin v. State,
866 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003)
Hodges v. State,
55 So. 3d 515 (Fla. 2010)
Hurst v. State,
18 So. 3d 975 (Fla. 2009)
Johnson v. State,
135 So. 3d 1002 (Fla. 2014)
Johnston v. State,
63 So. 3d 730 (Fla. 2011)
King v. State,
623 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1993)
Knight v. State,
316 So. 2d 576 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975)
Lawrence v. State,
969 So. 2d 294 (Fla. 2007)
Lewis v. State,
377 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 1979)
Lindsey v. State,
66 Fla. 341, 63 So. 832 (1913)
Lowe v. State,
2 So. 3d 21 (Fla. 2008)
Lynch v. State,
2 So. 3d 47 (Fla. 2008)
Michel v. Louisiana,
350 U.S. 91 (1955)
Mincey v. Arizona,
437 U.S. 385 (1978)
Miranda v. Arizona,
384 U.S. 436 (1966)
<i>Occhicone v. State,</i>
768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000)

Porter v. McCollum,
558 U.S. 30 (2009)
Scott v. State,
66 So. 3d 923 (Fla. 2011)
Spera v. State,
971 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 2007)
State v. Jones,
867 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 2004)
Stewart v. State,
801 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 2001)
Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668 (1984)
Taylor v. State,
640 So. 2d 1127 (Fla.1st DCA 1994)
Thomas v. State,
456 So. 2d 454 (Fla. 1984)
Thompson v. State,
796 So. 2d 511 (Fla. 2001)
Townsend v. Sain,
372 U.S. 293 (1963)
Troy v. State,
57 So. 3d 828 (Fla. 2011)
Valle v. Moore,
837 So. 2d 905 (Fla. 2002)
Wainwright,
490 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 1986)
Walls v. State,
926 So. 2d 1156 (Fla. 2006)
Zakrzewski v. State,
866 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 2003)
Statutar
Statutes
Florida State Stat. § 27.51 (2) (2014)
